

IT IS ORDERED as set forth below:

Date: August 30, 2019

Paul W. Bonapfel U.S. Bankruptcy Court Judge

Poul W Bongfel

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA ATLANTA DIVISION

CHAPTER 7

Re:		
i ito.	•	
	•	
LAUDIO PABLO AVENDANO,	: CASE NO. 15-64523-	PWB
	: : CASE NO. 15-64523-	J

Debtor. :

NEIL C. GORDON, Trustee for the Estate of Claudio Pablo Avendano,

Movant, : CONTESTED MATTER

V.

CLAUDIO PABLO AVENDANO,

Respondent.

ORDER ON TRUSTEE'S MOTION FOR (I) APPROVAL OF BIDDING AND AUCTION PROCEDURES, (II) AUTHORITY TO SELL REAL PROPERTY OF THE ESTATE FREE AND CLEAR OF LIENS, CLAIMS, INTERESTS, AND ENCUMBRANCES, AND (III) APPROVAL OF COMMISSION FOR SERVICES OF AUCTIONEER AND FOR EMPLOYMENT OF COURT-APPROVED BROKER AS AUCTIONEER

The Court held a hearing on June 18, 2019 (the "Hearing"), on the Trustee's Motion for (I) Approval of Bidding Procedures, (II) Authority to Sell Property of the Estate Free and Clear of Liens, Interests and Encumbrances and (III) Approval of Commission for Services of Auctioneer and for Employment of Court-Approved Broker as Auctioneer (the "Sale Motion," Doc. No. 178), filed by Neil C. Gordon Chapter 7 Trustee (the "Trustee") for the bankruptcy estate of Claudio Pablo Avendano (the "Estate").

Present at the Hearing were Trustee, Counsel for Trustee, Special Counsel for Trustee in Chile (appearing telephonically), Debtor, counsel for the United States Trustee, and counsel for creditors Jerry Austin and Lawson Realty, LLC. The Trustee contends that the auction of the Chile Property proposed by Trustee in the Sale Motion is an appropriate exercise of the Trustee's business judgment and is in the best interests of the Estate.

The Debtor contends (1) that the Chile Property is worth more than the amounts required to pay the expenses of administration and all of the debts owed to creditors in this case and (2) that sale as the Trustee proposes will not result in realization of the full value of the Chile Property. The Debtor has legal standing to assert these arguments because he is entitled to receive any surplus from the proceeds from the sale of the Chile Property after payment of expenses of administration and debts owed to creditors.

Based on the evidence and presentations of the parties at the hearing, the Court for reasons announced at the hearing and set forth in this Order concludes that the 2nd Civil Court of La Serena in Chile (where ancillary proceedings are pending under Docket

Case 15-64523-pwb Doc 202 Filed 09/01/19 Entered 09/02/19 01:16:31 Desc Imaged Certificate of Notice Page 3 of 6

Number 2660-2017) is the appropriate court to hear, consider, and determine the Debtor's contentions.

The Court, therefore, will authorize the Trustee to proceed in the Chilean proceeding, with the Debtor having the opportunity to participate in the proceeding so that the Chilean court may hear, consider, and determine the contentions of the parties with regard to the sale of the Chile Property. It is, therefore,

ORDERED that the Trustee is authorized to sell the Chile Property pursuant to the proposed Bidding and Auction Procedures as set forth in the Sale Motion and in Exhibit "A" to the Sale Motion, provided, however, that the date of the Auction referenced in Exhibit "A" to the Sale Motion is not fixed; rather the date will be set by the Auctioneer jointly with Special Counsel in Chile. It is further

ORDERED that the Trustee is authorized to employ the previously approved Broker as Auctioneer to be paid a 2% commission from the proceeds of the sale, plus taxes as his fees, and also reimbursed the costs of notarizations and advertisement. It is further

ORDERED that the 2nd Civil Court of La Serena in the pending proceeding may make its own determination as to the propriety, under Chilean Law, of the Auction authorized pursuant to this Order, as contemplated under the Chilean Insolvency Law. It is further

ORDERED that the Debtor has an interest in the Chilean proceeding and, therefore, he may participate in the Chilean proceeding to the extent he is permitted to do so under Chilean Law and under the Chilean Court's jurisdiction in the ancillary judicial proceeding. It is further

Case 15-64523-pwb Doc 202 Filed 09/01/19 Entered 09/02/19 01:16:31 Desc Imaged Certificate of Notice Page 4 of 6

ORDERED that Counsel for the Trustee shall provide the Debtor with a copy of all pleadings, papers, orders, or judgments heretofore filed in the Chilean proceeding, and any deadlines set in the Chilean proceeding, within 14 days from the date of entry of this Order. It is further

ORDERED that Counsel for Trustee or Special Counsel for Trustee shall provide prompt email notice to Debtor of all matters hereafter filed in the ancillary proceeding in Chile (including any orders, or judgments and any pleadings, papers, or other matters filed by any party) and of any deadlines set in the ancillary proceeding, which email notice shall include electronic copies of any such matter. It is further

ORDERED that, within 14 days from the date of entry of this Order, Counsel for Trustee shall file and serve on the Debtor a non-binding estimate of the amount that will be needed to administer and close this case, which estimate can be in the nature of a range of amounts depending upon factors, including, but not limited to, the amount needed if extensive litigation does or does not take place in the ancillary proceeding in Chile. The Trustee shall not proceed in the Chilean proceeding until the estimate has been filed and served, except as necessary to comply with Chilean law or the orders of the Chilean Court.

[END OF THE DOCUMENT]

REVISED BASED ON FORM ORIGINALLY SUBMITED BY:

ARNALL GOLDEN GREGORY LLP

By: Neil C. Gordon

Neil C. Gordon State Bar No. 302387

171 17th Street, NW

Suite 2100

Atlanta, Georgia 30363-1031 E-mail: neil.gordon@agg.com Direct Dial: (404) 873-8596

Attorneys for Chapter 7 Trustee

DISTRIBUTION LIST

Neil C. Gordon, Esq. Arnall Golden Gregory, LLP 171 17th Street, NW Suite 2100 Atlanta, Georgia 30363-1031

Office of United States Trustee 362 Richard B. Russell Building 75 Ted Turner Drive, SW Atlanta, Georgia 30303

Mark Manley Weeks Auction Group, Inc. 2186 Sylvester Highway Moultrie, GA 31768

Claudio Pablo Avendano 8 West Main St. Strasburg, PA 17579

Victor J. Harrison Harrison & Horan, P.C. 3150 Golf Ridge Boulevard Suite 101 Douglasville, GA 30135

Case 15-64523-pwb Doc 202 Filed 09/01/19 Entered 09/02/19 01:16:31 Desc

Imaged Certificate of Notice Page 6 of 6
United States Bankruptcy Court Northern District of Georgia

In re: Claudio Pablo Avendano Debtor

Case No. 15-64523-pwb Chapter 7

CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE

District/off: 113E-9 User: ngs1 Page 1 of 1 Date Rcvd: Aug 30, 2019 Form ID: pdf649 Total Noticed: 3

Notice by first class mail was sent to the following persons/entities by the Bankruptcy Noticing Center on Sep 01, 2019.

db +Claudio Pablo Avendano,

Claudio Pablo Avendano, 8 West Main Street, Strasburg, PA 17579-1517 Arnall Golden Gregory LLP, 171 17th Street, N.W., Suite 2100, Atlanta, GA 30363-1031 Mark Manlev. Weeks Auction Group, Inc., 2186 Sylvester Highway, Moultrie, GA 31768-710 aty Moultrie, GA 31768-7100 +Mark Manley,

Notice by electronic transmission was sent to the following persons/entities by the Bankruptcy Noticing Center. NONE. TOTAL: 0

***** BYPASSED RECIPIENTS *****

NONE. TOTAL: 0

Addresses marked '+' were corrected by inserting the ZIP or replacing an incorrect ZIP. USPS regulations require that automation-compatible mail display the correct ZIP.

Transmission times for electronic delivery are Eastern Time zone.

I, Joseph Speetjens, declare under the penalty of perjury that I have sent the attached document to the above listed entities in the manner shown, and prepared the Certificate of Notice and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Meeting of Creditor Notices only (Official Form 309): Pursuant to Fed. R. Bank, P. 2002(a)(1), a notice containing the complete Social Security Number (SSN) of the debtor(s) was furnished to all parties listed. This official court copy contains the redacted SSN as required by the bankruptcy rules and the Judiciary's privacy policies.

Date: Sep 01, 2019 Signature: /s/Joseph Speetjens

CM/ECF NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING

The following persons/entities were sent notice through the court's CM/ECF electronic mail (Email) system on August 30, 2019 at the address(es) listed below:

Brandi L. Kirkland on behalf of Trustee Mary Ida Townson courtdailysummary@atlch13tt.com David S. Weidenbaum on behalf of U.S. Trustee Office of the United States Trustee david.s.weidenbaum@usdoj.gov

John J. McManus on behalf of Creditor Jarrod M. Plunkett jmcmanus@mcmanus-law.com, bchatham@mcmanus-law.com

Martin P. Ochs on behalf of U.S. Trustee Office of the United States Trustee martin.p.ochs@usdoj.gov

courtdailysummary@atlch13tt.com Mary Ida Townson

Neil C Gordon on behalf of Trustee Neil C. Gordon angela.ford@agg.com,

 $\verb|carol.stewart@agg.com|| ingordon@ecf.epiqsystems.com|| ecf.alert+Gordon@titlexi.com|| ingordon@ecf.epiqsystems.com|| ingordon@titlexi.com|| ingordon@titlexi$

Neil C. Gordon angela.ford@agg.com,

carol.stewart@agg.com;ngordon@ecf.epiqsystems.com;ecf.alert+Gordon@titlexi.com

ustpregion21.at.ecf@usdoj.gov Office of the United States Trustee

Richard K. Valldejuli, Jr. info@valldejuliandassociates.com, rkv@valldejuliandassociates.com Sonya M. Buckley on behalf of Trustee Mary Ida Townson courtdailysummary@atlch13tt.com Victor J. Harrison on behalf of Creditor Lawson Realty, Inc. vharrison@westgalaw.com,

mjordan@westgalaw.com

Victor J. Harrison on behalf of Creditor Jerry E. Austin vharrison@westgalaw.com, miordan@westgalaw.com

William D. Matthews on behalf of Trustee Neil C. Gordon william.matthews@agg.com

TOTAL: 13